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The Texas Land Title Association (“TLTA”) petitions the Commissioner of Insurance to amend Procedural Rule 5.1, Exception or Exclusion Regarding Minerals, to read as follows:

P-5.1.  Exception or Exclusion Regarding Minerals 

A.  As used by this rule, minerals means coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals in, under and that may be produced from the Land, together with all rights, privileges, and immunities relating thereto.  The Policy is not an abstract of title nor does a Company have an obligation to determine the ownership of any mineral interest.  A Company may insert into a Policy or any other title insuring form an exception or an exclusion for minerals as provided below:

1.  On Schedule A, Item 2:

"subject to, and the Company does not insure title to, and excepts from the description of the Land, coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals in, under and that may be produced from the Land, together with all rights, privileges, and immunities relating thereto."; or

2.  On Schedule B:

"All leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals, together with all rights, privileges, and immunities relating thereto, appearing in the Public Records whether listed in Schedule B or not.  There may be leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of mineral interest that are not listed."

B. When the language described in either A.1 or A.2 above is inserted, the Company upon request by the insured and if it meets the Company’s underwriting standards must may issue one or more of the applicable endorsements as provided in Procedural Rule P-50.1.

JUSTIFICATION
As a result of passage of House Bill 2408 issuance of the endorsements is not mandatory after January 1, 2012.


